RFC 9416
Security Considerations for Transient Numeric
Identifiers Employed in Network Protocols
Abstract
Poor selection of transient numerical identifiers in protocols such as the TCP/IP suite has
historically led to a number of attacks on implementations, ranging from Denial of Service (DoS)
or data injection to information leakages that can be exploited by pervasive monitoring. Due
diligence in the specification of transient numeric identifiers is required even when

.
Protocol specifications that employ transient numeric identifiers  recommend an
algorithm for generating the aforementioned transient numeric identifiers that mitigates the
vulnerabilities identified in the previous step, such as those discussed in .
As discussed in Section 1, use of cryptographic techniques for confidentiality and authentication
might not eliminate all the issues associated with predictable transient numeric identifiers.
Therefore, the advice from this section  still be applied for cases where cryptographic
techniques for confidentiality or authentication are employed.
SHOULD
[RFC9415]
MUST
6. IANA Considerations
This document has no IANA actions.
[RFC3552]
Bradner, S. "Key words for use in RFCs to Indicate Requirement Levels" BCP 14
RFC 2119 DOI 10.17487/RFC2119 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc2119>
Rescorla, E. B. Korver "Guidelines for Writing RFC Text on Security
Considerations" BCP 72 RFC 3552 DOI 10.17487/RFC3552 <https://
Leiba, B. "Ambiguity of Uppercase vs Lowercase in RFC 2119 Key Words" BCP
14 RFC 8174 DOI 10.17487/RFC8174 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc8174>
Bellovin, S. "Security Problems in the TCP/IP Protocol Suite" Computer
Communications Review, vol. 19, no. 2, pp. 32-48 <https://

, , February 2012,
.
,
, ,
, April 2014, .
 and , , ,
, , May 2014,
.
Morris, R. "A Weakness in the 4.2BSD UNIX TCP/IP Software" CSTR 117, AT&T
Bell Laboratories, Murray Hill, NJ <https://pdos.csail.mit.edu/
~rtm/papers/117.pdf>
Gont, F. I. Arce "Security and Privacy Implications of
Numeric Identifiers Employed in Network Protocols" Work in Progress
Internet-Draft, draft-gont-predictable-numeric-ids-03 <https://
datatracker.ietf.org/doc/html/draft-gont-predictable-numeric-ids-03>
Postel, J. "Internet Protocol" STD 5 RFC 791 DOI 10.17487/RFC0791
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc791>
Postel, J. "Transmission Control Protocol" RFC 793 DOI 10.17487/RFC0793
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc793>
Mockapetris, P. "Domain names - implementation and specification" STD 13
RFC 1035 DOI 10.17487/RFC1035 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/
info/rfc1035>
Deering, S. R. Hinden "Internet Protocol, Version 6 (IPv6) Specification" RFC
2460 DOI 10.17487/RFC2460 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc2460>
Hinden, R. S. Deering "IP Version 6 Addressing Architecture" RFC 4291 DOI
10.17487/RFC4291 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc4291>
Mills, D. Martin, J., Ed. Burbank, J. W. Kasch "Network Time Protocol
Version 4: Protocol and Algorithms Specification" RFC 5905 DOI 10.17487/
RFC5905 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc5905>
Larsen, M. F. Gont "Recommendations for Transport-Protocol Port
Randomization" BCP 156 RFC 6056 DOI 10.17487/RFC6056
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc6056>
Gont, F. "Security Assessment of the Internet Protocol Version 4" RFC 6274 DOI
10.17487/RFC6274 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc6274>
Gont, F. S. Bellovin "Defending against Sequence Number Attacks" RFC
6528 DOI 10.17487/RFC6528 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc6528>
Gont, F. "A Method for Generating Semantically Opaque Interface Identifiers
with IPv6 Stateless Address Autoconfiguration (SLAAC)" RFC 7217 DOI
10.17487/RFC7217 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc7217>
Farrell, S. H. Tschofenig "Pervasive Monitoring Is an Attack" BCP 188 RFC
7258 DOI 10.17487/RFC7258 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc7258>
RFC 9416 Security Considerations for IDs July 2023
Gont & Arce Best Current Practice Page 8

.
, , ,
December 1998, .
, , August
1993,
.
, , ,
February 2014.
,
, , January 2005,
.
, ,
, March 2001,
.
Borman, D. Braden, B. Jacobson, V. R. Scheffenegger, Ed. "TCP Extensions
for High Performance" RFC 7323 DOI 10.17487/RFC7323
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc7323>
Gont, F. T. Chown "Network Reconnaissance in IPv6 Networks" RFC 7707
DOI 10.17487/RFC7707 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc7707>
Cooper, A. Gont, F. D. Thaler "Security and Privacy Considerations for IPv6
Address Generation Mechanisms" RFC 7721 DOI 10.17487/RFC7721
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc7721>
Gont, F. "Security Implications of Predictable Fragment Identification Values"
RFC 7739 DOI 10.17487/RFC7739 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/
info/rfc7739>
Deering, S. R. Hinden "Internet Protocol, Version 6 (IPv6) Specification" STD
86 RFC 8200 DOI 10.17487/RFC8200 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc8200>
Eddy, W., Ed. "Transmission Control Protocol (TCP)" STD 7 RFC 9293 DOI
10.17487/RFC9293 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc9293>
Gont, F. I. Arce "Unfortunate History of Transient Numeric Identifiers" RFC
9414 DOI 10.17487/RFC9414 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc9414>
Gont, F. I. Arce "On the Generation of Transient Numeric Identifiers" RFC
9415 DOI 10.17487/RFC9415 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc941v>
Sanfilippo, S. "about the ip header id" message to the Bugtraq mailing list
<https://seclists.org/bugtraq/1998/Dec/48>
Schuba, C. "Addressing Weakness in the Domain Name System Protocol"